University of Pretoria

The integration of computers at Pinelands High School:

A case study

A mini-thesis submitted by

PAMELA ANN MILLER

in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Magister Educationis
in

Computer-Assisted Education

in the Department of Didactics
of the Faculty of Education

University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. Johannes C. Cronjé

April 1997



University of Pretoria

SAMEVATTING

Integrasie van rekenaars te Pinelands High School:

‘n Gevallestudie

‘n Skripsie deur

PAMELA ANN MILLER

Studieleier: Prof. Dr. Johannes C. Cronjé
Departement: Didaktiek
Fakulteit: Opvoedkunde
Graad: M.Ed

Hierdie projek ondersoek die integrasie van rekenaargesteunde onderwys te
Pinelands High School. ‘n Literatuurondersoek is uitgevoer oor die definisie van, die
infrastruktuur vir en die modelle van die integrasie van rekenaargesteunde
onderwys. ‘n Nuwe model, die Ewolusiemodel, vir die fases van rekenaargesteunde

onderwys is ontwikkel.

Rekenaargesteunde onderwys te Pinelands High School word gemeet in terme van
die nodige infrastruktuur en die vyf fases van die Ewolusiemodel. Die skool het
rekenaargesteunde onderwys geitegreer en baie van die onderwysers is betrokke
by die tweede fase van die Ewolusiemodel. In die integrasie van rekenaargesteunde

onderwys gee die personeel van Rekenaar- en Wiskundedepartemente die pas aan.

Aanbevelings vir verder integrasie en verbeterde infrastruktuur word gemaak.



University of Pretoria

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research was made possible by several people who assisted in many ways. | would

like to thank the following:

My colleagues at Pinelands High School, in particular those of the computer
department, who completed the survey and supervised my classes on the occasions

when | had to visit Pretoria.

The students at the school who gave me cause and inspiration for the task.

Prof. Dr. Johannes Cronjé to whom | am especially grateful for his endless guidance,

encouragement, enthusiasm and patience.

The staff of the University of Pretoria Academic Information Service, in particular

Clarisse Venter, assisted in the project by providing a wonderful service.

My parents for all their encouragement and care.

Annette de Jager, René Moolman, Jean Slabbert, Dawn Young, Les and Lindsey
Stephenson, and Renate Stewart and Michael Stewart without whom this project would

not have been possible.

The Centre for Science Development, (HSRC South Africa) for providing financial
assistance towards this research. (However, opinions expressed and conclusions
arrived at are those of the author and are not necessarily to be attributed to the Centre

for Science Development.)



University of Pretoria

ABSTRACT

The integration of computers at Pinelands High School: A case study

This project investigated the integration of computer-assisted education at Pinelands
High School. A literature search was done on the definition of, the infrastructure for
and models of, the integration of computer-assisted education. A new model, the

Evolutionary Model, of computer-assisted education was developed,.

Computer-assisted education at Pinelands High School was measured in terms of
the necessary infrastructure and the five phases of the Evolutionary Model. The
school has integrated computer-assisted education and many of the teachers are
involved at the second phase of the Evolutionary Model. The staff of the Computer
and Mathematics departments are ahead of the general staff in the integration of

computer-assisted education.

Recommendations for further integration and improved infrastructure were made.



Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Reference list

Appendices

University of Pretoria

CONTENTS

Introduction

Literature review
Research methodology
Findings

Synthesis

Conclusion

29
39
85
104
109



University of Pretoria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Aim of the research
Research question
Research plan
Organisation

Value of the research

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

1.1
1.2

21
2.2
2.3
24

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Integration of computer-assisted education
Introduction
Defining the integration of computer-assisted education

Models of the integration of computer-assisted education
Introduction

Apple Classrooms of Tomorrow Model

CAMI Mathematics Model

Make It Happen! Model

Models Synthesized

Synthesis of the three models into one integrated model, the
Evolutionary Model

Prerequisite infrastructure of the Evolutionary Model

Development phases in the integration of computer-assisted

education in the Evolutionary Model
Phase 1: Introduction

Phase 2: Entry

Phase 3: Intermediate

Phase 4: Penultimate

Phase 5: Creation

Summary

Conclusion

Vi

o1 o1 01

=
Wk o~ -~

16
16

18
18
19
21
22
24

26

28



University of Pretoria

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

1.1
111
1111
1.11.2

1.1.2
1.1.3
1.2
1.3

Investigation instruments and subjects

Questionnaires

Purpose of the questionnaires

First questionnaire given to all teaching staff surveyed

Second questionnaire given to the 19 staff members who use the
computer in teaching

Design of the questionnaires

Method of distribution and collection of the questionnaires
Interviews

Observation

Triangulation of data

Triangulation based on corroborating questionnaires, interviews and
observation

Confirmation of data and interpretation

Summary

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4  FINDINGS

1

1.1
1.2
1.21
1211
1.21.2
1.21.3
1214
1.2.2
1.2.21
1.2.2.2
1.2.2.3

2

21
211
21.2
213
2.2
222
2221

2222
2223

2224

Objects of the research project
Pinelands

Pinelands High School

Students

Standards and gender of students
Home languages and gender of students
Age and gender of students
Student computer ownership

Staff

Staff marital status and gender
Staff years of teaching experience
Computer department staff

Support infrastructure

Sharing of skills

Sharing of information about classroom computer use
Mentoring of teachers using the computer in the classroom
Providing of advice by the computer department
Decision-making policy

Computer department decision-making policy

Computer department decision-making policy and computer
committee

Computer department decision-making policy and computer
department teaching staff

Computer department decision-making policy and general teaching
staff

Computer department decision-making policy and software

Vii

29
29
29
30

31
31
34
35
36

36

36
37

37

38

39
39
41
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
47
48

49
49
49
50
51
51
52

52

53

53
54



2.3
231
2.3.2
24
241
24.2
243
2.5
251
25.2
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2

3.1

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.14
3.1.5
3.2

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.3

3.3.1
3.3.2

4.1

4.2

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.3

43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3

University of Pretoria

Computer department teaching facilities

Computer department hardware for teaching purposes
Computer department software for teaching purposes
Finance

Computer department finance for teaching purposes
Staff computer purchase and ownership

Staff software ownership for lesson preparation

Staff training in the use of computers

In-house computer training

Extra-mural computer training

Computer department public relations

Public relations in school

Public relations in community

Use of the computer, applications and computer facilities
Use of the computer in teaching

Computer use and group work

Computer use by subject departments

Computer use and lesson focus

Computer use and the curriculum

Computer use and lesson objectives

Use of computer applications

Use of applications at home by teaching staff

Use of applications at school for lesson preparation
Use of applications at school for teaching purposes
Access to computer facilities

Access to computer room

Access to computer applications

Summary

Pinelands and Pinelands High School
Summary of support infrastructure
Sharing of skills

Decision-making policy

Computer department teaching facilities
Finance

Staff training in the use of computers
Computer department public relations
Summary of computer use in teaching, applications and facilities
Use of the computer in teaching

Use of computer applications

Access to computer facilities

Conclusion

vili

54
55
57
56
58
59
59
60
60
61
62
62
62

63
63
64
65
66
66
67
69
69
71
72
77
77
79

80
81
81
81
81
82
82
83
83
83
83
84
84

84



University of Pretoria

CHAPTER 5 SYNTHESIS

111
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4

1.2

1.21
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.24
1.25
1.2.3

Evolutionary Model

Implementation of the prerequisite infrastructure of the Evolutionary
Model at Pinelands High School

Staff

School

Community involvement

Conclusion with regard to the prerequisite infrastructure of the
Evolutionary Model

Implementation of the phases of the Evolutionary Model at Pinelands
High School

Phase 1: Introduction

Phase 2: Entry

Phase 3: Intermediate

Phase 4: Penultimate

Phase 5: Creation

Conclusion with regard to the phases of the Evolutionary Model

Summary

Infrastructure to support computer-assisted education at Pinelands
High School

Level of computer-assisted education based on the Evolutionary
Model at Pinelands High School

Conclusion

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION

1.1
1.2
1.3

Computer-assisted education

Definition of computer-assisted education

Infrastucture to support computer-assisted education

Evolutionary Model of the integration of computer-assisted education

Computer-assisted education at Pinelands High School
Recommendations for further integration

Recommendations for further research

Conclusion

REFERENCE LIST

85

85
85
86
88

88
89
89
90
92
94
97
99
102
102
102

103

104
104
105
105

106
107

108

108



University of Pretoria

APPENDICES
Appendix A Questionnaire for all teaching staff
Appendix B Questionnaire for all teachers who use the computer in  teaching

guestionnaire for all teaching staff



Figure 2.1

Figure 3.1

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13

Figure 4.14
Figure 4.15
Figure 4.16
Figure 4.17

Figure 4.18
Figure 4.19

University of Pretoria

LIST OF FIGURES

Graph to depict access time of the student, the effort required
by the teacher in preparation of course material and overall
cost of the system through the three phases of computerisation
(from Vorster, 1996)

Letter accompanying the first questionnaire for all teaching
staff 30

Standards and genders of students

Ages and genders of students

Scenes from school-life

Sharing of information, skills and enthusiasm by teachers who
use computer-assisted education

Perceived availability of advice from the computer department
View of the computer room

Plan of the computer room

Students in the computer room

Staff in-house computer training during the day

Objectives of computer-assisted education lessons

Use of computer applications at home by staff

Use of the word processor at home by staff

Use of computer applications at home by computer department
teaching staff

Use of computer applications at school for lesson preparation
Use of the word processor at school for lesson preparation
Use of computer applications at school for teaching purposes
at least once a month

Use of computer applications at school for teaching purposes
at least once a year

Use of the word processor at school for teaching purposes
Physical access to computer applications by staff

Xi

13

42
45
45

49
51
55
56
56
60
68
69
69

70
71
71

75
76

77
80



Table 1.1
Table 1.2
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5

Table 2.6

Table 2.7

Table 2.8

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4
Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11

Table 4.12
Table 4.13

University of Pretoria

LIST OF TABLES

Data collection method

Organisation of the thesis

ACOT instructional evolution in technology-intensive
classrooms (from Dwyer, 1991, p.49)

CAMI Mathematics Model of the integration of computer-
assisted education

Make It Happen! Model of the integration of technology into the
curriculum

Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful
integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 1:
Introduction

Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful
integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 2: Entry
Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful
integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 3:
Intermediate

Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful
integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 4.
Penultimate

Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful
integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 5:
Creation

Topics covered in the first questionnaire given to all teaching
staff

Second questionnaire given to the 19 teachers who use the
computer in teaching and the frequencies of the 29 subject-
classes-and-teachers

Topics covered in the second questionnaire given to the 19
teachers who use the computer in teaching

Summary of distributed and returned questionnaires

Gender, age groups and language of adults in Pinelands
(Retail Data Library, 1994)

Education levels and occupations of adults in Pinelands (Retail
Data Library, 1994)

Housing and household income in Pinelands (Retail Data
Library, 1994)

Standards and gender of students

Home languages of female students

Home languages of male students

Ages of male students

Ages of female students

Computers at home and school

Marital status and gender of teaching staff

Marital status and gender of computer department teaching
staff

Total years of teaching experience of staff

Years of teaching experience of staff at Pinelands High School

Xil

w w

10

12

14

19

20

21

23

25

31

32

33
35

40

40

41
42
43
43
44
44
46
47

47
47
48



Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16
Table 4.17
Table 4.18
Table 4.19
Table 4.20
Table 4.21
Table 4.22
Table 4.23
Table 4.24
Table 4.25
Table 4.26
Table 4.27
Table 4.28
Table 4.29

Table 4.30
Table 4.31

Table 4.32
Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Table 5.9

Table 5.10

Table 5.11

Table 5.12

Table 5.13

University of Pretoria

Average years of teaching experience

Decision-making within the school by all surveyed teachers
Decision-making by computer department teaching staff with
regard to the computer department

Decision-making by all surveyed staff with regard to the
computer department

Content-free applications available for teaching purposes
Applications available for teaching purposes

Salaries of surveyed teaching staff

Staff usage of and ownership of software

Staff members and number of subjects which they teach
Staff members and number of subjects which they teach, and
their computer use in the classroom

Subject departments using computer-assisted education
Computer use in teaching based on marital status and gender
Computer use in teaching based on total years of teaching
experience

Statistics on computer use in teaching based on total years of
teaching experience

Computer use in teaching based on years of teaching
experience at Pinelands High School

Statistics on computer use in teaching based on total years of
teaching experience at Pinelands High School

1996 computer room timetable

Use of the computer room for timetabled subjects and
applications

Use of software in non-timetabled periods

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 1.
Introduction - Instructional activity

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 1.
Introduction - Teacher interaction

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 1.
Introduction - General school

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 2: Entry -
Instructional activity

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 2: Entry -
Teacher interaction

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 3:
Intermediate - Instructional activity

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 3:
Intermediate - Teacher interaction

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 3:
Intermediate - General school

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 4.
Penultimate - Instructional activity

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 4.
Penultimate - Teacher interaction

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 4.
Penultimate - General school

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 5: Creation
- Instructional activity

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 5: Creation
- Teacher interaction

Xiii

48
52

53
57
57
59
60
64
64
65
72
73
73
74

74
78

79
79

89

89

90

90

91

92

93

93

95

95

96

97

99



Table 5.14

Table 5.15

Table 5.16

Table 5.17

University of Pretoria

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 5: Creation
- General school

Position of the Computer Literacy subject department in the
five phases of the Evolutionary Model

Position of the integration of computer-assisted education at
Pinelands High School in the five phases of the Evolutionary
Model

Level of computer-assisted education at Pinelands High
School based on the Evolutionary Model

Xiv

99

100

101

103



	Front
	TITLE PAGE
	SAMEVATTING
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CONTENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REFERENCE LIST
	APPENDICES
	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Back

