# The integration of computers at Pinelands High School: A case study

A mini-thesis submitted by

#### PAMELA ANN MILLER

in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

**Magister Educationis** 

in

**Computer-Assisted Education** 

in the Department of Didactics of the Faculty of Education University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. Johannes C. Cronjé

**April 1997** 

#### **SAMEVATTING**

# Integrasie van rekenaars te Pinelands High School: 'n Gevallestudie

'n Skripsie deur

#### PAMELA ANN MILLER

Studieleier: Prof. Dr. Johannes C. Cronjé
Departement: Didaktiek
Fakulteit: Opvoedkunde
Graad: M.Ed

Hierdie projek ondersoek die integrasie van rekenaargesteunde onderwys te Pinelands High School. 'n Literatuurondersoek is uitgevoer oor die definisie van, die infrastruktuur vir en die modelle van die integrasie van rekenaargesteunde onderwys. 'n Nuwe model, die Ewolusiemodel, vir die fases van rekenaargesteunde onderwys is ontwikkel.

Rekenaargesteunde onderwys te Pinelands High School word gemeet in terme van die nodige infrastruktuur en die vyf fases van die Ewolusiemodel. Die skool het rekenaargesteunde onderwys gentegreer en baie van die onderwysers is betrokke by die tweede fase van die Ewolusiemodel. In die integrasie van rekenaargesteunde onderwys gee die personeel van Rekenaar- en Wiskundedepartemente die pas aan.

Aanbevelings vir verder integrasie en verbeterde infrastruktuur word gemaak.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

This research was made possible by several people who assisted in many ways. I would like to thank the following:

- My colleagues at Pinelands High School, in particular those of the computer department, who completed the survey and supervised my classes on the occasions when I had to visit Pretoria.
- The students at the school who gave me cause and inspiration for the task.
- Prof. Dr. Johannes Cronjé to whom I am especially grateful for his endless guidance, encouragement, enthusiasm and patience.
- The staff of the University of Pretoria Academic Information Service, in particular Clarisse Venter, assisted in the project by providing a wonderful service.
- My parents for all their encouragement and care.
- Annette de Jager, René Moolman, Jean Slabbert, Dawn Young, Les and Lindsey Stephenson, and Renate Stewart and Michael Stewart without whom this project would not have been possible.
- The Centre for Science Development, (HSRC South Africa) for providing financial
  assistance towards this research. (However, opinions expressed and conclusions
  arrived at are those of the author and are not necessarily to be attributed to the Centre
  for Science Development.)

## **ABSTRACT**

The integration of computers at Pinelands High School: A case study

This project investigated the integration of computer-assisted education at Pinelands High School. A literature search was done on the definition of, the infrastructure for and models of, the integration of computer-assisted education. A new model, the Evolutionary Model, of computer-assisted education was developed,.

Computer-assisted education at Pinelands High School was measured in terms of the necessary infrastructure and the five phases of the Evolutionary Model. The school has integrated computer-assisted education and many of the teachers are involved at the second phase of the Evolutionary Model. The staff of the Computer and Mathematics departments are ahead of the general staff in the integration of computer-assisted education.

Recommendations for further integration and improved infrastructure were made.

## **CONTENTS**

Chapter 1	Introduction	1
Chapter 2	Literature review	5
Chapter 3	Research methodology	29
Chapter 4	Findings	39
Chapter 5	Synthesis	85
Chapter 6	Conclusion	104
Reference list		109
Appendices		

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION
CHALLEN I	

1	Aim of the research	1
2	Research question	1
3	Research plan	2
4	Organisation	3
5	Value of the research	4
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
<b>1</b> 1.1 1.2	Integration of computer-assisted education Introduction Defining the integration of computer-assisted education	<b>5</b> 5 5
2 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Models of the integration of computer-assisted education Introduction Apple Classrooms of Tomorrow Model CAMI Mathematics Model Make It Happen! Model	<b>7</b> 7 8 11 13
<b>3</b> 3.1	<b>Models Synthesized</b> Synthesis of the three models into one integrated model, the Evolutionary Model	<b>15</b> 16
3.2	Prerequisite infrastructure of the Evolutionary Model	16
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Development phases in the integration of computer-assisted education in the Evolutionary Model Phase 1: Introduction Phase 2: Entry Phase 3: Intermediate Phase 4: Penultimate Phase 5: Creation	18 18 19 21 22 24
5	Summary	26
6	Conclusion	28

## **CHAPTER 3** RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

1 1.1 1.1.1 1.1.1.1 1.1.1.2	Investigation instruments and subjects Questionnaires Purpose of the questionnaires First questionnaire given to all teaching staff surveyed Second questionnaire given to the 19 staff members who use the	29 29 29 30
1.1.2 1.1.3 1.2 1.3	computer in teaching Design of the questionnaires Method of distribution and collection of the questionnaires Interviews Observation	31 31 34 35 36
<b>2</b> 2.1	Triangulation of data  Triangulation based on corroborating questionnaires, interviews and	36
2.2	observation Confirmation of data and interpretation	36 37
3	Summary	37
4	Conclusion	38
	TER 4 FINDINGS	
1	Objects of the research project	39
1.1	Pinelands	39
1.2 1.2.1	Pinelands High School Students	41 41
1.∠.1 1.2.1.1	Students Standards and gender of students	41
1.2.1.1	Home languages and gender of students	43
1.2.1.2	Age and gender of students	44
1.2.1.4	Student computer ownership	45
1.2.2	Staff	46
1.2.2.1	Staff marital status and gender	47
1.2.2.2	Staff years of teaching experience	47
1.2.2.3	Computer department staff	48
2	Support infrastructure	49
2.1	Sharing of skills	49
2.1.1	Sharing of information about classroom computer use	49
2.1.2	Mentoring of teachers using the computer in the classroom	50
2.1.3	Providing of advice by the computer department	51
2.2	Decision-making policy	51
2.2.2	Computer department decision-making policy	52
2.2.2.1	Computer department decision-making policy and computer committee	52
2.2.2.2	Computer department decision-making policy and computer	
	department teaching staff	53
2.2.2.3	Computer department decision-making policy and general teaching staff	53
2.2.2.4	Computer department decision-making policy and software	54

2.3	Computer department teaching facilities	54
2.3.1	Computer department hardware for teaching purposes	55
2.3.2	Computer department software for teaching purposes	57
2.4	Finance	56
2.4.1	Computer department finance for teaching purposes	58
2.4.2	Staff computer purchase and ownership	59
2.4.3	Staff software ownership for lesson preparation	59
2.5	Staff training in the use of computers	60
2.5.1	In-house computer training	60
2.5.2	Extra-mural computer training	61
2.6	Computer department public relations	62
2.6.1	Public relations in school	62
2.6.2	Public relations in community	62
3	Use of the computer, applications and computer facilities	63
3.1	Use of the computer in teaching	63
3.1.1	Computer use and group work	64
3.1.2	Computer use by subject departments	65
3.1.3	Computer use and lesson focus	66
3.1.4	Computer use and the curriculum	66
3.1.5	Computer use and lesson objectives	67
3.2	Use of computer applications	69
3.2.1	Use of applications at home by teaching staff	69
3.2.2	Use of applications at school for lesson preparation	71
3.2.3	Use of applications at school for teaching purposes	72
3.3	Access to computer facilities	77
3.3.1	Access to computer room	77
3.3.2	Access to computer applications	79
4	Summary	80
4.1	Pinelands and Pinelands High School	81
4.2	Summary of support infrastructure	81
4.2.1	Sharing of skills	81
4.2.2	Decision-making policy	81
4.2.3	Computer department teaching facilities	82
4.2.4	Finance	82
4.2.5	Staff training in the use of computers	83
4.2.6	Computer department public relations	83
4.3	Summary of computer use in teaching, applications and facilities	83
4.3.1	Use of the computer in teaching	83
4.3.2	Use of computer applications	84
4.3.3	Access to computer facilities	84
5	Conclusion	84

# **CHAPTER 5 SYNTHESIS**

1	Evolutionary Model	85
1.1	Implementation of the prerequisite infrastructure of the Evolutionary Model at Pinelands High School	85
1.1.1	Staff	85
1.1.2	School	86
1.1.3	Community involvement	88
1.1.4	Conclusion with regard to the prerequisite infrastructure of the	
	Evolutionary Model	88
1.2	Implementation of the phases of the Evolutionary Model at Pinelands	
4 0 4	High School	89
1.2.1	Phase 1: Introduction	89
1.2.2	Phase 2: Entry	90
1.2.3	Phase 3: Intermediate	92
1.2.4 1.2.5	Phase 4: Penultimate Phase 5: Creation	94 97
1.2.3	Conclusion with regard to the phases of the Evolutionary Model	97
1.2.3	Conclusion with regard to the phases of the Evolutionary Model	99
2	Summary	102
2.1	Infrastructure to support computer-assisted education at Pinelands	
	High School	102
2.2	Level of computer-assisted education based on the Evolutionary	
	Model at Pinelands High School	102
3	Conclusion	103
CHAF	PTER 6 CONCLUSION	
1	Computer-assisted education	104
1.1	Definition of computer-assisted education	104
1.2	Infrastucture to support computer-assisted education	105
1.3	Evolutionary Model of the integration of computer-assisted education	105
2	Computer-assisted education at Pinelands High School	106
2.1	Recommendations for further integration	107
3	Recommendations for further research	108
4	Conclusion	108

## **REFERENCE LIST**

## **APPENDICES**

Appendix A Appendix B

Questionnaire for all teaching staff
Questionnaire for all teachers who use the computer in teaching questionnaire for all teaching staff

## **LIST OF FIGURES**

Figure 2.1	Graph to depict access time of the student, the effort required	
	by the teacher in preparation of course material and overall	
	cost of the system through the three phases of computerisation	
	(from Vorster, 1996)	13
Figure 3.1	Letter accompanying the first questionnaire for all teaching staff 30	
Figure 4.1	Standards and genders of students	42
Figure 4.2	Ages and genders of students	45
Figure 4.3	Scenes from school-life	45
Figure 4.4	Sharing of information, skills and enthusiasm by teachers who	
	use computer-assisted education	49
Figure 4.5	Perceived availability of advice from the computer department	51
Figure 4.6	View of the computer room	55
Figure 4.7	Plan of the computer room	56
Figure 4.8	Students in the computer room	56
Figure 4.9	Staff in-house computer training during the day	60
Figure 4.10	Objectives of computer-assisted education lessons	68
Figure 4.11	Use of computer applications at home by staff	69
Figure 4.12	Use of the word processor at home by staff	69
Figure 4.13	Use of computer applications at home by computer department teaching staff	70
Figure 4.14	Use of computer applications at school for lesson preparation	71
Figure 4.15	Use of the word processor at school for lesson preparation	71
Figure 4.16	Use of computer applications at school for teaching purposes	
945	at least once a month	75
Figure 4.17	Use of computer applications at school for teaching purposes	
-	at least once a year	76
Figure 4.18	Use of the word processor at school for teaching purposes	77
Figure 4.19	Physical access to computer applications by staff	80

## **LIST OF TABLES**

Table 1.1	Data collection method	3
Table 1.2	Organisation of the thesis	3
Table 2.1	ACOT instructional evolution in technology-intensive	
	classrooms (from Dwyer, 1991, p.49)	10
Table 2.2	CAMI Mathematics Model of the integration of computer-	
	assisted education	12
Table 2.3	Make It Happen! Model of the integration of technology into the	
	curriculum	14
Table 2.4	Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful	
	integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 1:	
	Introduction	19
Table 2.5	Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful	
	integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 2: Entry	20
Table 2.6	Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful	
	integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 3:	
	Intermediate	21
Table 2.7	Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful	
	integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 4:	
	Penultimate	23
Table 2.8	Outcomes and infrastructure which contribute to the successful	
	integration of computer-assisted education in Phase 5:	
<b>T</b> 11 0 4	Creation	25
Table 3.1	Topics covered in the first questionnaire given to all teaching	0.4
Table 0.0	staff	31
Table 3.2	Second questionnaire given to the 19 teachers who use the	
	computer in teaching and the frequencies of the 29 subject- classes-and-teachers	22
Table 3.3		32
Table 3.3	Topics covered in the second questionnaire given to the 19 teachers who use the computer in teaching	33
Table 3.4	Summary of distributed and returned questionnaires	35
Table 3.4 Table 4.1	Gender, age groups and language of adults in Pinelands	33
1 4016 4.1	(Retail Data Library, 1994)	40
Table 4.2	Education levels and occupations of adults in Pinelands (Retail	40
Table 4.2	Data Library, 1994)	40
Table 4.3	Housing and household income in Pinelands (Retail Data	70
14510 1.0	Library, 1994)	41
Table 4.4	Standards and gender of students	42
Table 4.5	Home languages of female students	43
Table 4.6	Home languages of male students	43
Table 4.7	Ages of male students	44
Table 4.8	Ages of female students	44
Table 4.9	Computers at home and school	46
Table 4.10	Marital status and gender of teaching staff	47
Table 4.11	Marital status and gender of computer department teaching	
	staff	47
Table 4.12	Total years of teaching experience of staff	47
Table 4.13	Years of teaching experience of staff at Pinelands High School	48

Table 4.14	Average years of teaching experience	48
Table 4.15	Decision-making within the school by all surveyed teachers	52
Table 4.16	Decision-making by computer department teaching staff with	
	regard to the computer department	53
Table 4.17	Decision-making by all surveyed staff with regard to the	
	computer department	
Table 4.18	Content-free applications available for teaching purposes	57
Table 4.19	Applications available for teaching purposes	57
Table 4.20	Salaries of surveyed teaching staff	59
Table 4.21	Staff usage of and ownership of software	60
Table 4.22	Staff members and number of subjects which they teach	64
Table 4.23	Staff members and number of subjects which they teach, and	
	their computer use in the classroom	64
Table 4.24	Subject departments using computer-assisted education	65
Table 4.25	Computer use in teaching based on marital status and gender	72
Table 4.26	Computer use in teaching based on total years of teaching	
	experience	73
Table 4.27	Statistics on computer use in teaching based on total years of	
	teaching experience	73
Table 4.28	Computer use in teaching based on years of teaching	
	experience at Pinelands High School	74
Table 4.29	Statistics on computer use in teaching based on total years of	
	teaching experience at Pinelands High School	74
Table 4.30	1996 computer room timetable	78
Table 4.31	Use of the computer room for timetabled subjects and	
	applications	79
Table 4.32	Use of software in non-timetabled periods	79
Table 5.1	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 1:	
	Introduction - Instructional activity	89
Table 5.2	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 1:	
	Introduction - Teacher interaction	89
Table 5.3	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 1:	
	Introduction - General school	90
Table 5.4	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 2: Entry -	
	Instructional activity	90
Table 5.5	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 2: Entry -	
	Teacher interaction	91
Table 5.6	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 3:	
	Intermediate - Instructional activity	92
Table 5.7	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 3:	
	Intermediate - Teacher interaction	93
Table 5.8	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 3:	
	Intermediate - General school	93
Table 5.9	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 4:	
<b>-</b>	Penultimate - Instructional activity	95
Table 5.10	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 4:	0.5
T	Penultimate - Teacher interaction	95
Table 5.11	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 4:	
T-bl- 5 40	Penultimate - General school	96
Table 5.12	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 5: Creation	^-
Table 5 40	- Instructional activity	97
Table 5.13	Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 5: Creation	00
	- Teacher interaction	99

Outcomes based on the Evolutionary Model Phase 5: Creation	00
	99
Position of the Computer Literacy subject department in the	
five phases of the Evolutionary Model	100
Position of the integration of computer-assisted education at	
Pinelands High School in the five phases of the Evolutionary	
Model	101
Level of computer-assisted education at Pinelands High	
School based on the Evolutionary Model	103
	- General school Position of the Computer Literacy subject department in the five phases of the Evolutionary Model Position of the integration of computer-assisted education at Pinelands High School in the five phases of the Evolutionary Model Level of computer-assisted education at Pinelands High